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March 4, 2011

Comment: Due to the complexity and uncertainty of in‐field testing, I would suggest the following clarification to Measurement Using On‐site, In‐house or Existing Built Devices (options 2 and 3) of the draft regulations:
“Certification shall be determined through in‐field testing or qualified analysis of an individual device or representative type of device or statistically representative sample of devices ...”
Response: The comments is directed at option 2 and 3 of the Draft Regulation discussed at the Feb 17 A2 meeting.  In that version, the options stated: “Certification shall be determined through in-field testing of an individual device or statistically representative sample of devices and performed by an entity or individual as specified under §597.5.”  
The language has been revised, and the new language under the options simply states that certification shall be pursuant to §597.5, with no reference in the options to in-field testing.  In §597.5, we state that a registered professional engineer can certify a device or type of devices and only limit in-field testing to existing devices.  The existing devices are required to be certified with a nominal level of in-field testing.  The fact that an engineer can certify a design/installation of a device provides the qualified analysis as an option for on-site and in-house devices.

Comment: §597.1 (h) is not consistent with the Water Conservation Act, and should be rewritten or removed entirely.  All Agricultural Water Suppliers subject to SB 7X 7, including CVP contractors, must meet the measurement requirement of Section 10608.48.   SB 7X 7 specifically excludes certain CVP contractors from having to prepare and submit Agricultural Management Plans, permitting certain CVP contractors to instead submit the water conservation plan that has been accepted as adequate by the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation.  While the Legislature exempted CVP contractors from reporting requirements, it did not exempt them from the measurement and volumetric pricing requirements of section 10608.48(b) by virtue of USBR approving their water conservation plan.
Response: The intent was to give an alternate compliance route for Bureau contractors (as a practical matter, to avoid redundancy, and to avoid having them to deal with two sets of measurement standards). Also, the rationale behind the initial language was based on an analogy with the reporting/plans requirements especially that those plans cover the reporting on measurement. However, the comment makes a good point in the sense that ‘Plans’ do not necessarily mean ‘implementation of measurement’. Merely having a plan does not exempt bureau contractors from the measurement and volumetric pricing requirements of section 10608.48(b). We recognize that the old language in §597.1 (h) refers to the ‘Water Conservation Plans’ might be confusing and, as voiced in previous meetings,  even when those plans are accepted/approved that does not necessarily mean the contractor has complied with the Bureau measurement requirements.  For clarity, the language has been revised and reference to the plans has been omitted.  The new language focuses on ‘measurement’ and essentially allows Bureau contractors to comply with the measurement requirements using Bureau’s devices accuracy standards – alternatively, they will have to comply using the standards in this measurement regulation.

Comment: The definition of “Customer” in §597.2 (a) 5) is seriously flawed, and should be revised or removed.  Rather than embracing a standard dictionary definition of customer (a person or business that purchases a commodity or service), the definition transforms customer into a “location”, specifically the location of the last point of the water supplier’s control – which may or may not represent the point at which all water goes exclusively to a customer.
Response: We agree that the definition is confusing. Initially, this definition was crafted to take into consideration the case of ‘community ditches’, however, after detailing subsequent sections in the proposed regulation, specifically the applicability of the measurement range of options to different delivery points, the is no need for this non-standard definition.  The definition of ‘Customer’ is revised to read: ‘the purchaser of water from an agricultural water supplier who has a contractual arrangement with the agricultural water supplier for the service of conveying water to the customer delivery point.’

Comment: The statutory language requires the measurement of volume, which is not interchangeable with velocity or flow rate.  The placement of these terms throughout this language confuses, rather than clarifies, the requirements of the regulation.  What’s more, the accuracy band applied to each of these terms will not be identical, because the measurement of either velocity or flow rate alone is not sufficient to provide a measurement of volume, but rather requires additional measurements, such as cross section (in the case of velocity) and time (in the case of flow rate).
Response: We recognize that the statute requires measuring the volume of water delivered. On the other hand, they are various types of ag water measurement devices which in most cases do not measure the volume, but rather the flow rate or the velocity. Consequently, the language under §597.3 and throughout has been updated to accommodate all types of measurement devices, and it now requires accuracy standards based on flow rate, velocity, or volume. Additionally, for those devices that measure the flow rate or velocity a new set of requirements is added in §597.6 to ensure that flow rate or velocity readings are appropriately converted to volumetric readings. Suppliers are required to submit in their Agricultural Water Management Plans a description of best professional practices associated with the (1) collection of measured data, (2) data quality control, and (3) for devices measuring flow rate or velocity, methods for determining volumetric quantities. 
i) For devices that measure flow-rate, the documentation will demonstrate protocols associated with the measurement of the duration of delivery, where volume is derived by the following formula: Volume = flow rate x duration of delivery.
ii) For devices that measure velocity only, the documentation will demonstrate protocols associated with the measurement of the cross-section of flow and duration of delivery, where volume is derived by the following formula: Volume = velocity x cross-section flow area x duration of flow.


Comment: In §597.3, the criteria used to allow upstream measurement should be more narrowly drawn to limit this exception to suppliers that do not have access and lack the authority to obtain it. Also, language should be added to require the allocation methodology to recognize changes in an individual customer’s water use that may occur throughout the water year, as would be the case with direct measurement supporting volumetric billing.
Response: The criteria for upstream measurement has been revised to specifying that  “delivery point is not under the authority of the agricultural water supplier and the supplier does not have authority to access the delivery point to install, measure, maintain, operate, and monitor the measurement device”. 
Also, language is revised to require suppliers to document the methodology used to apportion the quantities of water delivered to individual customers which has to account for differences in water use among individual customers, using information that may include, but is not limited to, irrigated acreage, crop, and on-farm irrigation system, and account for variances in a customer’s use throughout the year.

Comment: We would suggest that the measurement devices installed have the same accuracy standard, irrespective of location. While it is true, that measurement upstream of multiple customers generally equates to larger structures, more flow, less variable flow, more working room, less encroachments, etc., all of which serve as the justification for providing two different measurement locations, in many instances the same device will be used in both locations. It’s impractical to expect a higher level of accuracy with the same device at a different location.
Response: The rationale behind requiring more accurate devices to be installed at lateral gates is to compensate for the loss of accuracy in determining the actual volume of water delivered to each customer given that the measurement is done at an upstream location away from the individual customer delivery point. Devices installed at lateral or at farm gate could have similar accuracies in the event they all meet the more stringent accuracy standard. However, a subset of devices that can’t meet the more stringent accuracy standards will not be a acceptable at laterals.

Comment: The accuracy standards should be based on proven technologies. Establishment of unrealistic accuracy standards will preclude and/or significantly delay compliance for many agricultural water suppliers.
Response: The accuracy standard numbers proposed are based on a compilation of accuracy standards of various measurement devices in the market that was presented at the February 17 A2 meeting. The accuracy data in the compilation was provided by some ASC/A2 committee members, experts, and agencies with existing agricultural water measurement program. The A2 Subcommittee has discussed ways to address the challenges that water suppliers may face in planning, financing, and installing measurement devices. DWR may not have the authority to include in the regulation a final compliance date that is different from the July 31, 2012 date specified in SBx7-7.  However, DWR will work with the ASC and A2 Subcommittee to explore other ways and options to phased implementation to address the challenges of planning, financing, and installing measurement devices.

Comment: The current language specifies the “flow rate” but many devices provide laboratory accuracies by velocity. The limited time available to implement the regulation, does not allow for manufacturers to develop new laboratory ratings in time to implement by July 2012. Therefore it’s appropriate to allow for the existing methodologies, whether it is flow rate, velocity, or volume based.
Response: To account for various accuracy ratings used, the language for accuracy rates have been revised to read: “accurate at least within ±XX% by flow rate, velocity or volume”.

Comment: The current approach allows for laboratory accuracies to be used for manufactured devices, but requires in-field testing of devices for all on-site or in-house built devices. There seems to be an inequity in this approach. Field testing and the associated in-field accuracy is difficult to determine (as has been discussed by the ASC and A2 at length), costly and likely provides no substantive data. However, if the device or installation is not built to standards, then in-field testing would be appropriate, and should also be allowed as an alternative. Allowing for the use of published laboratory data for on-site or in-house built devices is consistent with using laboratory testing for manufactured devices. Consideration should be given to establishing two (2) categories of devices: (1) Manufactured devices, and (2) On-Site or In-House built devices.
Response: Certification for accuracy rating of an individual device or type of device as required in §597.3 has been updated in §597.5. For on-site built devices, certification for accuracy will be done by a registered Professional Engineer who shall approve either (1) the design and installation of an individual device at a specified location, or (2) a standardized design and installation for a group of measurement devices constructed at various locations. For existing devices, field testing shall be done for a statistically representative sample of existing device types.

Comment: §597.4 (a) “all measurement devices shall be correctly installed, maintained, operated, inspected and monitored”…As a manufacturer of instruments for more than 15 years one of the most common mistakes observed in the field is failure to properly maintain the field site. Two examples are making sure that the cross‐section is cleaned periodically as well as ensuring that the instrument is functioning properly. These two examples have a large impact on the accuracy of the measurement and should be carefully considered in the narrative of this section and when implementing a flow monitoring network.
Response: The proposed regulation – and without being prescriptive – does require that best professional practices be used and documented. Also, field testing shall be certified by a registered Professional Engineer. In addition, §597.6 require documentation of a description of best professional practices associated with the collection of measured data and data quality control.

Comment: When considering flow in open channels, will there be a delineation of accuracy based on channel size (i.e. measuring in a turnout as opposed to measuring in a lateral)? The larger the open channel the more difficult to meet an accuracy specification without a site specific calibration. When considering accuracy for flow rate or volume there should be a tiered approach – obtaining high‐level accuracy at extremely low volume or flow rates is not feasible.
Response: As part of providing a range of options, and to take into account circumstances similar to extremely low volume or flow rate, §597.3(b) does allow measurement at upstream locations (i.e., at lateral) to avoid such conditions and provided that the required level of accuracy cannot technically be met at the customer delivery point under flow rate or velocity conditions outside of the operating range of the device.
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